FINANCE COMMITTEE \underline{AGENDA}

Tuesday

July 6, 2021 – 12:00 p.m.

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL MUNICIPAL BUILDING

2101 O'Neil Avenue, Room 104 CHEYENNE, WY 82001 www.chevennecity.org

Web Access:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81150743121?pwd=Tjd3aFRDV2I2cmtmc1p0dWV0cHBrdz09

Passcode: FC07062021

Call in Access: 1-669-900-6833 Webinar ID: 811 5074 3121 Passcode: 3360189501

To view agenda backup documents visit the City of Cheyenne's web site: Finance Committee Meeting (granicus.com)

16. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Creating a new Section 8.60.210, Liens, of Chapter 8.60, Nuisances, of Title 8, Health and Safety, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

17. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Creating a new Section 12.04.240, Liens, of Chapter 12.04, Streets, Sidewalks, and Driveways Generally, of Title 12, Streets, Sidewalks and Public Places, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

18. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Creating a new Section 15.24.030, Liens, of Chapter 15.24, Dangerous Building Code, of Title 15, Buildings and Construction, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

19. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Amending various sections of Chapter 5.04, Business Licenses Generally, of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

20. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Amending various sections of Chapter 5.52, Massage Establishments, of Title 5, Business Licenses and Regulations, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

21. ORDINANCE –3rd READING – Amending various sections of Chapter 8.60, Nuisances, of Title 8, Health and Safety, of the Code of the City of Cheyenne, Wyoming.

ACTION:

31. RESOLUTION – Approving propositions to impose the 1% Specific Purpose Sales and Use Tax in Laramie County, State of Wyoming, for the exclusive purpose of funding specific purposes for specific amounts; the propositions to be voted on at a special election to be held November 2, 2021. (SPONSOR – MR. SEGRAVE)

ACTION:

33. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the City of Cheyenne to accept a grant award from the U.S. Department of Treasury for the American Rescue Plan Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds in the amount of \$12,191,813.00. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

ACTION:

34. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the City of Cheyenne Community Recreation and Events Department to apply for a Small Business Administration Shuttered Venue Operators Grant to recoup a portion of revenue losses incurred as a result of mandatory coronavirus induced Civic Center closures. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

ACTION:

35. RESOLUTION – Authorizing the City of Cheyenne Community Recreation and Events Department to apply for a Cheyenne Community Recreation District Recreation Mill Grant to purchase scoreboards and sound systems for the Cheyenne Junior League Athletic Complex. (SPONSOR – MR. ROYBAL)

ACTION:

38. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL:

i) Lease agreement between XESI and the City of Cheyenne, Information Technology Department, to lease 1 copier for duplication services. (General Fund)

ACTION:

38. LEASES/CONTRACTS/LEGAL (continued):	
j)	Professional Services Agreement between Y2 Consultants, Jackson, WY, and the City of Cheyenne, Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), for the East Pershing Boulevard Design Plan. (MPO Federal Funds)
ACTION:	
k)	Agreement between the City of Cheyenne, Cheyenne Police Department, and Laramie County School District No. 1 for law enforcement services at various schools and school-related events. (Revenue to the City)
ACTION:	
1)	Memorandum of Agreement between the 153D Airlift Wing, Wyoming Air National Guard, and the City of Cheyenne, Cheyenne Police Department for Law Enforcement Assistance.
ACTION:	
m)	Easement and Assignment of Lease Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Eco-Site, LLC, Boca Raton, FL, for a tower, utility and access easement. (Revenue to the City)
ACTION:	
n)	Lease Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (WDEQ) for the installation and use of ambient air quality and meteorological monitors. (Revenue to the City)
ACTION:	
o)	Agreement between the City of Cheyenne and the Cheyenne Animal Shelter/Services for Animal Control and Animal Shelter Services. (General Fund)
ACTION:	

OTHER ITEMS FOR THE AGENDA: